

No. 15-41172

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL., JOSHUA HARMAN,

Plaintiff/Relator – Appellee,

v.

TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC.; TRINITY HIGHWAY PRODUCTS, L.L.C.,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Texas, Marshall Division, Case No. 2:12-CV-00089

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Sarah R. Teachout
TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC.
2525 North Stemmons Freeway
Dallas, TX 75207
Tel: (214) 589-6530
Fax: (214) 589-8824

Robert Salcido
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW Suite 4000
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 887-4095
Fax: (202) 887-4288

Elizabeth D. Scott
Jessica Greenwood
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 4100
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 969-2800
Fax: (214) 969-4343

James C. Ho
Rebekah Perry Ricketts
Bradley G. Hubbard
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 698-3100
Fax: (214) 571-2900

Russell C. Brown
LAW OFFICES OF RUSSELL C. BROWN, P.C.
P.O. Box 1780
Henderson, TX 75653
Tel: (903) 657-8553
Fax: (903) 655-0218

Nina Cortell
Jeremy D. Kernodle
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75219
Tel: (214) 651-5500
Fax: (214) 651-5940

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	3
I. There Is No “Material” False Statement Because the ET-Plus Is, and Always Has Been, Eligible for Federal Reimbursement	3
A. Statements of Government Approval Provide “Strong Evidence” That Any Alleged False Statement Was Immaterial	3
B. There Is No Serious Question That FHWA Has At All Times Approved the ET-Plus for Federal Reimbursement	10
II. There Is No False Statement Because the ET-Plus Is, and Always Has Been, Report 350 Compliant	16
A. Harman Doubles Down on an Erroneous “Any Changes” Disclosure Standard That Did Not Exist in 2005	16
B. Under the Applicable Disclosure Standard, There Is No False Statement	18
C. Harman Acknowledges That the 2005 Crash Test Report Cannot Support the Damages Award.....	19
III. Trinity Did Not Knowingly Make Any False Statement	21
IV. The Damages Award Cannot Stand Because the Government Received the Full Benefit of Its Bargain.....	23
A. Disgorgement Is Not an Available Remedy Under the FCA	23
B. Harman Failed to Offer a Reasonable Damages Estimate.....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
V. The Civil Penalties Award Is Fatally Flawed	26
VI. A New Trial Is Warranted In Light of Newly Discovered Evidence About the ET-Plus	29
Conclusion	31
Certificate of Compliance	33
Certificate of Service	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. v. Cmty. Health Ctr.</i> , 605 F. App'x 269 (5th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	23
<i>Chilson v. Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 796 F.2d 69 (5th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Country (Soc.) Club of Savannah, Inc. v. Sutherland</i> , 411 F.2d 599 (5th Cir. 1969)	27
<i>GoDaddy.com LLC v. RPost Commc'ns Ltd.</i> , 2016 WL 2643003 (D. Ariz. May 10, 2016).....	26
<i>Helft v. Allmerica Fin. Life Ins. & Annuity</i> , 2009 WL 815451 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2009)	25
<i>In re Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 14-41067 (5th Cir. Oct. 10, 2014)	4
<i>Jennings v. McCormick</i> , 154 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>La Fever, Inc. v. All-Star Ins.</i> , 571 F.2d 1367 (5th Cir. 1978)	29
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	15
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	15
<i>Roscello v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 217 (5th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Safeco Ins. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Am. Sys. Consulting, Inc. v. ManTech Advanced Sys. Int’l</i> , 600 F. App’x 969 (6th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of Metro N.Y., Inc. v. Westchester Cty.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Berge v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala.</i> , 104 F.3d 1453 (4th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Feldman v. Van Gorp</i> , 697 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Gudur v. Deloitte & Touche</i> , 2008 WL 3244000 (5th Cir. Aug. 7, 2008)	22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hill v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.</i> , 448 F. App’x 314 (3d Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>U.S. ex rel. K&R L.P. v. Mass. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2006).....	22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ketroser v. Mayo Found.</i> , 729 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2013)	16, 21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Longhi v. Lithium Power Techs., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009)	6, 24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Marshall v. Woodward, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2016 WL 932681 (U.S. June 27, 2016).....	4, 6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Polansky v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 822 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ruscher v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5178074 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 3, 2015)	22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sanders v. N. Am. Bus Indus.</i> , 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Smith v. Boeing Co.</i> , 2014 WL 5025782 (D. Kan. Oct. 8, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 2016 WL 3244862 (10th Cir. June 13, 2016)	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Taylor v. Gabelli</i> , 2005 WL 2978921 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2005)	23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Thomas v. Black & Veatch Special Projects Corp.</i> , 820 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>United States v. Aerodex, Inc.</i> , 469 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1972)	24
<i>United States v. Bollinger Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>United States v. Health Possibilities, P.S.C.</i> , 207 F.3d 335 (6th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated</i> , 2016 WL 3461558 (U.S. June 27, 2016)	6
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

Statutes

23 U.S.C. § 109 10
31 U.S.C. § 3729 6, 23, 24

Rules and Regulations

23 C.F.R. § 630.112 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 29, 31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VII 26, 28

Other Authorities

Dan B. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies* (2d ed. 1993) 23
